

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

GLEN OAKS VILLAGE OWNERS, INC., ROBERT
FRIEDRICH, 9-11 MAIDEN, LLC, BAY TERRACE
COOPERATIVE SECTION I, INC., and WARREN
SCHREIBER,

Index No. 154327/2022

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, and ERIC A. ULRICH,
in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York
City Department of Buildings,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CITY DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007

Of Counsel:
Devon Goodrich
Alice R. Baker
Tess Dernbach

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

POINT I – LL97 IS NOT PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW AND PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST CASE OF ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS A MATTER OF LAW 6

 1. The Legislature Did Not Preempt the Field of GHG Regulation 7

 A. The Legislature Did Not Declare an Intention That the CLCPA Preempt Local Laws 8

 B. The CLCPA Does Not Create a Comprehensive and Detailed Regulatory Scheme That Evinces a Desire by the Legislature to Preempt Any Local Legislation 12

 2. There is No Direct Conflict Between LL97 and the CLCPA 14

POINT II – PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE OF CAUSE OF ACTION BECAUSE LL97 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE 15

POINT III – PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION BECAUSE LL97 IS NOT RETROACTIVE 24

POINT IV – PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO LL97 BASED ON EXCESSIVE PENALTIES MUST BE DISMISSED 29

 1. LL97’s Penalties Are Not Excessive on Their Face 29

 2. Plaintiffs’ Excessive Penalties Claim Is Premature 33

POINT V – PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION ALLEGING THAT LL97 IS A TAX 34

CONCLUSION 38

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>41 Kew Gardens Rd. Assocs. v. Tyburski</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 325 (1987)	16
<i>Acevedo v. New York State Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017)	26
<i>Affronti v. Crosson</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 713 (2001).....	4
<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	27
<i>Am. Econ. Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 136 (2017)	27, 29
<i>Amazon.com LLC v. New York State Dept. of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 81 A.D.3d 183 (1st Dep't 2010)	33
<i>American Sugar Refining Co. v. Waterfront Com. Of New York Harbor</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 11 (1982) .	35
<i>Ba Mar v. County of Rockland</i> , 164 A.D.2d 605 (2d Dep't 1991)	7, 8, 12
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987).....	19
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Engman</i> , 527 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1975)	34
<i>Buffalo v. Stevenson</i> , 207 N.Y. 258 (1913).....	36
<i>City of Buffalo v. Neubeck</i> , 209 A.D. 386 (4th Dep't 1924).....	35
<i>City of New York v. Foster</i> , 148 A.D. 258 (1st Dep't 1911), <i>aff'd</i> , 205 N.Y. 593 (1912)	28
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 468 N.Y.S.2d 596 (1983)	8, 12
<i>Council for Owner Occupied Hous., Inc. v. Koch</i> , 462 N.Y.S.2d 762 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1983)	14
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 91 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Dougal v. County of Suffolk</i> , 102 A.D.2d 531 (2d Dep't 1984)	12, 13
<i>Five Borough Bicycle Club v. City of New York</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17
<i>Forti v. New York State Ethics Comm'n</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 596 (1990)	25, 26
<i>Foss v. City of Rochester</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 247 (1985)	16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'l Svcs. Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	33, 36
<i>Garcia v. New York City Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018)	10, 14
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Highway Supt. Ass'n of Rockland, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 150 A.D.3d 731 (2d Dep't 2017)	14
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	16
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	33, 36
<i>Hyde Park Assoc. v. Higgins</i> , 149 Misc. 2d 682 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. 1990)	29
<i>J. B. Preston Co. v. Funkhouser</i> , 261 N.Y. 140, <i>aff'd</i> , 290 U.S. 163 (1933).....	27, 28
<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987).....	7
<i>Kamin v. American Express Co.</i> , 86 Misc. 2d 809, 815 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1976).....	6
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	27
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	25, 27
<i>Lansdown Ent. Corp. v N.Y. City Dep't of Consumer Affairs</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 761 (1989).....	14
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	5
<i>Lighthouse Shores, Inc. v. Town of Islip</i> , 41 N.Y. 2d 7 (1976)	7, 17
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922)	36
<i>Marcus Assocs., Inc. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 501 (1978).....	17
<i>McCallin v. Walsh</i> , 64 A.D.2d 46 (1st Dep't 1978)	30, 32
<i>Metro. Funeral Dirs. Ass'n. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 702 N.Y.S.2d 526 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1999)	7
<i>Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 443 (2003)	18, 23, 24
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987)	8

<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. New York City Dept. of Sanitation</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 215 (1994)	11
<i>New Amber Auto Serv. V. NYC Env'tl. Control Bd.</i> , 163 Misc. 2d 113 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1994)	17
<i>New York City Friends of Ferrets v. City of New York</i> , 876 F. Supp. 529 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	17
<i>Nicholson v. Incorporated Vill. of Garden City</i> , 112 A.D.3d 893 (2d Dep't 2013)	17
<i>NYC C.L.A.S.H. v. City of New York</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	16, 17
<i>O'Donnel, Fox & Gartner v. R-2000 Corp.</i> , 198 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep't 1993)	6
<i>O'Hara v. Del Bello</i> , 418 N.Y.S.2d 334 (1979)	6
<i>Oriental Boulevard Co. v. Heller</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 212 (1970)	passim
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	27, 29
<i>People ex rel. Lemon v. Elmore</i> , 230 A.D. 543 (2d Dep't 1930), <i>aff'd</i> 256 N.Y. 489 (1931)	36, 37
<i>People v. Bright</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 376 (1988)	17
<i>People v. Cruz</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 419 (1979)	16, 17, 20
<i>People v. DeJesus</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 465 (1981)	7, 9, 12
<i>People v. Epton</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 496 (1967), <i>cert denied</i> 390 U.S. 29	17
<i>People v. Flickinger</i> , 88 Misc. 2d 64 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 1976)	21
<i>People v. Kass</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 856 (1973)	21, 23
<i>People v. Spencer</i> , 201 N.Y. 105 (1911)	31
<i>Pet Professionals v. City of N.Y.</i> , 215 A.D.2d 742 (2d Dep't 1995)	19, 24
<i>Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020)	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Scarfone v. Village of Ossining</i> , 23 A.D.3d 540 (2d Dep't 2005)	6
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	16
<i>St. Louis, I. M. & S. R. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919)	29, 30, 31, 34
<i>State v. Wallkill</i> , 170 A.D.2d 8 (3d Dep't 1991)	37
<i>Sunrise Check Cashing & Payroll Svcs., Inc. v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 91 A.D.3d 126 (2d Dep't 2011), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 481 (2013)	14
<i>Suydam v. Smith</i> , 52 N.Y. 383 (1873)	31
<i>Sweeney v. Sweeney</i> , 71 A.D.3d 989 (2d Dep't 2010)	5
<i>Tenement House Dep't v. Moeschel</i> , 179 N.Y. 325 (1904)	28
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Magee</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 41 (1996)	28
<i>U.S. v. Schneiderman</i> , 968 F.2d 1564 (2d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292 (1981)	26
<i>United States v. Dish Network L.L.C.</i> , 954 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2020)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	33
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971)	17, 20
<i>V. Groppa Pools, Inc. v. Massello</i> , 106 A.D.3d 722, 723 (2d Dep't 2013)	6, 24
<i>Ward v. Bennett</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 394 (1992)	27
<i>Washington State Grange v Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	33
Statutes	
Ad. Code § 24-803(a)(1)	2, 30
Ad. Code § 28-320.1	3
Ad. Code § 28-320.2	3, 18
Ad. Code § 28-320.3	passim
Ad. Code § 28-320.3.1	18
Ad. Code § 28-320.3.1.1	18

Ad. Code § 28-320.6.....	3, 15, 19, 31
Ad. Code § 28-320.6.1.....	20, 32, 34
Ad. Code § 28-320.6.4.....	3
Ad. Code § 28-320.7.....	passim
Ad. Code § 28-320.7.1.1.....	23
Ad. Code § 28-320.7.1.2.....	22
Ad. Code § 28-320.7.1.3.....	23
Ad. Code § 28-320.7.2.1.....	23
Ad. Code § 28-320.7.2.3.....	22, 23
Ad. Code § 28-320.7.2.4.....	23
Ad. Code § 28-320.8.....	3, 15, 21, 22
CLCPA § 1(12)(a).....	9
CLCPA § 11.....	10
ECL § 17-0301.....	19
ECL § 17-0808.....	23
ECL § 71-1929.....	20
ECL § 75-0103(13).....	13
ECL § 75-0103(14)(A).....	11
ECL § 75-0103(16).....	11
ECL § 75-0109(4)(i)(I).....	9
ECL § 8-0109.....	23
ECL Title 71.....	20
General City Law § 20(22).....	35
MHRL § 10(1)(ii)(a)(12).....	7
MHRL § 10(1)(ii)(a)(8).....	34
MHRL § 10(1)(ii)(a)(9-a).....	35
MHRL § 10(4).....	35
N.Y. CPLR § 3211(a)(7).....	5
N.Y. Energy Law § 11-109.....	10, 13, 15
N.Y. Exec. Law § 379.....	10, 13, 15
N.Y. Finance L. § 165.....	23
N.Y. Stat. Law § 51(a).....	25, 27
Treatises	
2 N. Singer, Sutherland on Statutory Construction § 41.01.....	25
McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes § 51.....	25
Regulations	
NYC Energy Conservation Code (2020).....	13
Constitutional Provisions	
N.Y. Const. Art. I § 6.....	15
N.Y. Const. Art. IX, § 2(c)(ii)(10).....	7
N.Y. Const. Art. IX, § 2(c)(ii)(8).....	34
N.Y. Constitution Art. IX, § 2(c)(i).....	7
NYC Charter § 1043(a)(1).....	19
NYC Charter § 26-651.....	3
NYC Charter § 28(a).....	35
NYC Charter § 28(b).....	36

NYC Charter § 643 35
SNL Cap. Partners, LLC v. City of New York, 68 Misc. 3d 597 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2020) 28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 15
